UNITED NATIONS
GENERAL
ASSEMBLY

Distr.
GEIERAL

A/C.5/34/T79/Add.13
5 December 1979

ORIGINAL: LNGLISH

Thirty-fourth session
FIFTH COMMITTEE
Agenda item 97

PROGRAMME BUDGET FOR THE BIRNNIUM 1973-1972

Rudret and vprosramme nerformance of the United Nations
for the biennium 1978-1970

Renort of the Secretary-General

Addendum

Section 13A. United Jations Invironment Programme

Section 13B. United Nations Centre for Iluman Settlements

T9-34669



SECTION 13A. UNITED NATIONS ENVIRONMENT PROGRAMME

Table 13A-1
(In thousands of United States dollars)

A. Regular budget

Revised Estimated additional requirements Total
ap§§$§fig;;on Rates Decisions of revised
of policy-making Other estimate
Inflation exchange organs changes Total 1978-1979
8 955.6 - 513.5 - (357.1) 156.4 9 112.0
B, Extrabudgetary resources (substantive and administrative support)
Previously
estimated Revised
expenditures estimate
1978~1979 Source of funds 1978-1979
15 009.2 Fund of the United Nations Environment Programme 15 390.8
15 009.2 Total, B 15 390.8
23 964.8 Total, A and.B 24 502.8
C. Extrabudgetary resources (operational projects)
Previously .
estimated Revised
expenditures estimate
1978-1979 Source of funds 1978-1979
57 361.7 Fund of the United Nations Environment Programme 66 002.
57 361.7 Total, C 66 002.
81 326.5 Total, A, B and C 90 504.8

-1




0°2TT 6 7°94T (T°L8€E) - - § ETS - 9+6%6 g TB830L
1°6.Le £°g (6°0T) - - 2 6T - 8°99¢ UOT3ONIZSUO) (2)
g8°0L9 ¢ 0" 16T £ le - - L°€9T - g 6Ll 2 SOOTAJIOS UOCWWOD

PUB UOT3BIISTUTWDY (Q)
L'ygT 1 9 eEqT 8°89 - - 8"l - T°THO T S9OTAJIS IDUSIBIUOY (B)

s qaoddns sumrel3oad ‘AT
gees 1 8°1 (6°90T1) - - L°goT - 0°TeS T JUSWUOITAUT  (Qq)
0°29L L°Gg 9°Gl - - 1°0T - £°9L9 uoTyeluUssaxdax

TRUOTISI
pue uosIBIT] (®B)
:£9TATROB JO saumrBIx8oxg “‘IIL
T q6L (Lnle). | (grlle) - - T°E - 8°890 T (¥VEOSNN) UoT3eTpEY
OTWoly JO S3O9IJH
QU3 Uuo0 9934TUNC)
OTFTIUSTOG
SUOT3eN po3Iup
93 JO 3BTIIBISIOIG ADV
2800 T (079) (g gl) - - g cl - 2'HIo0 T J0305JTJ SATINOSXHT
U3 JO 99TIJ0 (®B)
: JUIWaZBURI
PUB UOTRO9ITP 9ATINOSXY “II
€169 L9 (%"%8) - - 19 - 9-188 suegJdo Juryew LOITod °I
$99BWT)S9 18307 sadueyo Jusu susdIo JuTHBUW 93usyoxo UOT3BTJUT 6L6T-QL6T saureIdod g
pasTaal I9U30 -fot1dspay -£LotT0od jJoO Jo sagymwy SuoIg
6L6T-gL6T SUOTSIo=( -gradoadde
T830] pasTAaay

squsweambax TBUOTIIPP® POBUTFSH

(sIBTTOP S93®3G Po3TUn JO SPuwsnoys UI)

SUBJLHOId Aq S33BUISD PISTAII JO UOTINQTIISTP

C-VET oTqeL

:3289pnq JBINIaYy

-2



7941 0T T2 0°¢2 €€ (T°19) (6°52) 0°n0e T®30L
£°g - - - - - - £°9 uoT3ONJIFSUO) (D)
0" T6T 0" T T°HT 7' 6T £ (L1H) -~ 6° 76T S0 TAJISS UOWWOD
pus UOT}BIFSTUTWPY (4)
9°EqT - - - - - - 9 eqT S9OTAJIS 90UIIFUO) (B)
:qJo0ddns sumreadoIg AT
g'T - - - - - - 9°T JUSWUOLTAUT  (Q)
L°Gg - - - - - - L°sg U0 I3B3USSIIADI
T8UOTIaa pus UOSIBTT (B)
:£3TAT3OB JO sawmeasoxd *III
(L*nle) - (0°6) (Tro1) - (n°6) (6°62) (e°nee) (UVEDSNN) UOTIBIPEY
OTWO3V JO S3033J4d 9U3
U0 2333Tulo) OTJTIUSTOG
SUOT4BN Pa3Tuf
2y3 Jo 38TIB3aI035 (4)
(0°9) - - - - - - (0°9) J10%309dT(
SATYNOSXH 9Y3 JO 3OTIJ0 (®)
I JUIWSTBUBM
pUE UOTI}D9JITP SATINOAdXI “IT
L9 - (0*L) L°€T - - - - suedIo JuIiyew-AOTITO0gd I
18308 I3430 juaud tnba sasuadx? S9D TAIIS Jurautag ToABI], $3500 saumreI30I J
pue Jurysaado TeN30BIFJUOD JiBas
aanjTuang TBJIDUID I3Y430 UOUMIOD
¢sTBTI238U pus
¢sat1ddng S9T1JIBTBG

(sIuTTop S93835 Pa3TUf) JO SPUBSNOY} ur)
2a03pusdxs JO 30a[qo ulsu Aq pus asumrexdoxd £q

SyUBLSI{nbo1 [BUOLFLDDE POIBW[380 JO UOLINQIIFSID :Jo8pnq Jeinsay

€-VET o1ldel

-3-



1. Programme develotments

13A.1 The United Nations Environment Programme (UNI'P) reports that its work
prograrme, as proposed in the Secretary-CGeneral's proposed programme budget for
1978-1979, is being implemented according to plan.

I1I. Revised budget estimates (increase: $1569h00)

13A.2 The net increased reguirement of ©15C,400 shown in table 13A-2 results from
additional requirements in respect of currency fluctuations (3513,500) offset to

a large extent by reduced recuirements (%$357,100) due to other changes. The
increase due to exchange rates fluctuations results from the appreciation of the
Kenya shilling (5510,L00) and the Austrian schilling ($3,100) against the United
States dollar.

13A.3 The following paragraphs contain details., by main object of expenditure; of
the variations indicated in table 134-2.

Salaries and common staff costs (increase: $204,000)

13A.4 This increase is the net result of increases under established posts
($334,300), temporary assistance (%6,200), overtime (£13,500) and common staff
costs ($28,600) partly offset by decreases under terporary assistance for meetings
($147,000) and consultants ($31,600).

13A.5 The increase of $334,300 in respect of established posts is attributable to
effect of currency fluctuations ($228,300) as well as the realization of a lower
vacancy level than the standard rate ($106,000).

13A.6 The increase of 36,200 under terporary assistance is attributable to the
net effect of currency fluctuations (%$19,100) offset in part by savings under other
chanrces (312,900).

13A.7 The increase of $13,500 for overtime reflects reguirements as a result of
currency fluctuations ($2,200) and additional unforeseen needs (311,300) arising
at times of peakload work.

134.8 The net increase of $25,600 in respect of common staff costs is due to the
effect of currency fluctuations (%$112,800) offset by reductions due to other
changes ($8L,200). These other changes consist of a lower ratio of common staff
costs relative to established post costs and lower vacancy rates bteing realized
than were budgeted for.

13A4.9 The savings of $147.000 under temporary assistance for meetings are
attributable to the effect of increased reguirements due to currency fluctuations
(&7,600) heavily offset by reductions due to other changes (3154,600). The other
changes relate to UNSCEAR and consisted of a reduction below budgeted levels of
1,400 pages for translation into three languages (%$98,000) and the curtailment of
one meeting from 10 working days to 5 thereby saving on interpretation translation
and related costs ($56,600).

134.10 The savings projected in respect of consultants ($31,600) are the net result

of additional reguirements due to currency fluctuations ($4,900) being more than
offset by other changes ($36,500). These other changes reflect the implementation

I



of a policy of firm restraint in the use of consultant services, particularly
with respect to the UNSCEAR secretariat.

Travel (decrease: $25,900)

13A.11 The savings of $25,9OO for travel relate exclusively to the UNSCEAR
vrogramme in Vienna. The savings consist of $17,100 in respect of the travel of the
expert members of the Scientific Committee and $8,800 in respect of official

travel of staff. This latter saving is due mainly to the long-standing vacancy

of the post of Secretary of the Committee, while the former saving is due to the
curtailed length of one of the scheduled meetings of the Cormittee,

Printing (decrease: $51,100)

13A.12 The decreased requirements for external printing ($51,100) reflect the net
effect of an additional requirement for currency fluctuations ($5,400) and a
reduced requirement for external vprinting ($56,000). These reduced requirements
relate to the UNSCEAR programme in Vienna ($9,400) and to the administration and
ccrmon services programme in Nairobi ($47,100) and are due in part to a lower level
of activity than planned and to greater use of internal printing facilities,

General operating expenses (increase: $23,000)

13A.13 The projected increase in the level of requirements is due to the
requirements in respect of currency fluctuations ($L43,700) being offset only in part
by savings due to other causes ($20,700). These other causes relate to the UNSCEAR
programme in Vienna ($10,100) and to the administration and common services
nrogramme in Nairobi ($10,600). The Vienna savings occur largely in respect of
utilities, while those in Nairobi are against rental and maintenance of equipment
and communications items.

Supplies, materials, furniture and equipment (increase: $2,100)

13A.14 The increased requirement is attributable to the net effect of currency
fluctuation requirements ($24,900) being only partially offset by savings ($22,800)
due to other causes.



SECTION 13B UNITED NATICNS CENTRE FOR HUMAN SETTLEMENTS

Table 13B-1
(in thousands of United States dollars)

A, Regular budget

Revised Estimated additional requirements 1
P Tota
8P§g$giig$;°n Rates Decisions of revised
of policy-making Other estimate
Inflation exchange organs changes Total 1978-1979
6 1344 - 77.1 - {1 703.0) (1 625.9) L 508.5
B. Extrabudgetary resources (substantive and administrative support)
Previously
estimated Revised
expenditures estimate
1978-1979 Source of funds 1978-1979
1 361.2 United Nations Development Programme (Reimbursement of support of technical 1 705.9
co-operation and substantive activities).
1740 United Nations/FAO World Food Programme Subvention 17,0
75.2 United Nations Fund for the Environment 46,5
1 579.6 United Nations Habitat snd Human Settlements Foundation 1 715.2
3 190.0 Total, B 3 641.6
9 324,k Total, A and B 8 150.1
C. Extrabudgetary resources (operational projects)

Previously .
estimated Revised
expenditures estimate
1976-1979 Source of funds 1978-1979
15 130.0 United Nations Development Programme 11 000.0
5 429,0 United Nations Habitat and Human Settlements Foundation k 122,0

275.0 United Nations Fund for the Environment 275.0
20 834,0 Total, C 15 997.0
30 158.)4 Total, A, B and C ol 1)47.1

-6




$°gog 4 [6°S29 T)| (07€OL T) - - T°LL - NRET 9 Te30%
2°60T T (1°€8) (1°621) - - L°Tq - 9°26T T S90TAJISS UOWHOD
pUB UOT3BISTUTWDPY
sqaoddns sumreIdOIg * AT
£°266 2 0°00f T)| (s°len T) - - st le - €°26€ § SJUAWST3398 UsuUNy
:£3TATIOR JO SsowmmeIsodg °*III
L*69 (L°S€E) (L°s€) - - - - 77901 90TJJO UOSTBT 3I0% Moy (4d)
g lle (6°25T) (T°09T) - - 2L - T %2 20303.11q
SATIMOSXE 2Y3 JO IDTIIO0 (®)
{juswoFeusm
PUB UOT309dTDP 9ATINOSXH 'IT
1°99 T'9% negn - - L0 - 0°0e UOTSSTUWO) SIUSWATFISF
uBUMY aY3 JO SUOTSSag
$SUBZIO FUTNBW-ADTTOd °T
S998BUTISD 18307 sadueyo quau sus3JI0 FuryeuU 28uByOXa UoT3BTJUT 6L6T-QL6T soumrBI1301 g
PasTAR 9430 ~fotdapay -£o1T10d JO JO sajsy SUoT?}
6L6T-QLET SUOTSTOaQ -stadoadde
TB30L pasTAdy
SqULURITNDII TBUOT}IPDB DOBUTIST

(sIBITOP S93838 Pa3TUN JO SPUBSNOUR

ur)

QUIBIFOId A9 S93BUTJSE pPOSTASL JO UOIINQTJIISTP

2=gtT aTqe]

1398pNnq JIBeTnIay



(6°529 T)| (2°9) £°gTT Lzl - (6°L) €*le (T°0o4g T) Te30]
S20TAJISS
(71°€Q) (2°9) £°81T Lol - - L*92 (6°262) UOUWOD PUB UOT3BIISTUTWRY
jroddns sumsxZoxg *AT
(oon 1) - - - - (6°L) (L*12) (q*0lE T) S3USWS 3395 Usumy
:£3TAT308B Jo_summsiZolg ‘III
(L°g€) - - - - - = (L°sE) 80TJJO UOSTBIT JI0X M3N (q)
(6°2sT) - - - - - geee (2°48T) 1030341q
SATINOSXY 8Y3 JO 3OTFI0 (®)
$ JUOWS FBUBW
PUB UOTROSITP SATMI3XY °II
T'94 - - 0°ze - - - T*4h UOTSSTUMO) SHUIWST339S
ueumy 9yj3 JO SUOTSSag
isuagzo Fulysw-LdTT0g °I
T®307 I3430 juaudInba sasuadxs S30TAIIS Jurqurag TaaBI] 594500 saumreIBOI g
pus dutgsasdo 18N30BIJUOD 44818
arnjruang T8I2U3)H P E=100 1) uoumod
‘sTBTI938W pue
‘sarTddng S9TIBTBY

(SIBTTOP $93B3S DPIJTUN JO SPUBSNOUY UT)

1Ny Tpusdxa Jo 30a[qo urew Aq pue Suureidold Aq

S1USWRIINDAI [BUOLFLPDE PO JBUL]Sd JO UOTINGIIISID

€-geT o1asL

19edpngq JIBTNIay

-8-



SECTION 1i3B, UNITIED NATIONS CINTRE FOR HUMAN SETTLEMENTS

I Fstablishment of the Centre

13B.1 The United Nations Centre for Human Settlements was established pursuant to
General Assembly resolution 32/162 by combining constituent parts of the former
Denartment of Economic and Social Affairs, the Centre for Housing Buildine and
Planning, a part of the former Division of Economic and Social Prosrarmes in UNEP
and the United Nations Tiabitat and Human Settlements Foundation. Durinz 1979, the
relocation of the Centre for Housing Building and Plannine from Hew York to Nairobi
was comnleted, and operations of the Centre resumed following the inevitable
disruptions incurred during the relocation.

IT. Programme develonments

13B.2 The work programrme, as proposed in vprogramme 2 of the former Department of
Bconomic and Social Affairs under section SA of the Secretary-General's provosed
procrawme budzet for 1978-1979, is being implemented substantially according to
nlan. Accordingly, the following text revorts only revisions to the work nlan.

Settlement planning

13B.3 Some delay is projected in delivery of the followinc outputs in respect of
prograrme elements 2.1, 2.4 and 2.5:

(a) Report containing guidelines on integration of settlement planning
with over-all sccio-economic development planning;

(b) Guidelines on "Planning for area development with emphasis on
tourism'";

(c) Backzround paper on the '"Impact of tourism on human settlement”
for the "Torld Tourism Conference.

Development of the building sector

13B.4 Work on procramme elements 4.1 and 4.2 under this subprogramme will only be
partially completed during the biennium. Accordingly, the following outputs are
exnected to be available onlv in 1980-1981:

(a) Case studies on current policy trends in the building sector;

(b) A publication on lecislative measures in the building industry.

Institutions and manacement

13B.5 This subvrogramme has been nostponed to 1980-1981. Accordingly, the
following outputs in respect of programme elements 5.1 and 5.2 are exnected to be
produced onlyv in 1980-1981:



(2) Cooparative studv on the "leral and institutional basis for
develorment of human settlements';

(t) Revort on the lecision-makins rrocess in housins nrograrmes.

I17T. Revised budret estimates

138.0  As indicated in table 13B.1 above, the revised level of annropriation
recuested (384,505,500) represents a vrojected net saving of £1,625,200, These
nrojected savings are the net effect of additional requirements due to exchange
rate fluctuations ($77,100) offset by savinzs (31,703,000) due to other changes.

13B.7 The increnses due to exchange rate fluctuations are incurred as a result
of the anrreciation of the Henya shilling against the United States dollar. These
increases relate onlv to the neriod the Centre has been installed in Hairobi,

13B.0 The projected savinms Cue to other factors reflect the partial dislocation
of the Centre caused by the relocation to Nairobi, vhich resulted in a higher
vacancy level than budmeted for and, hence, savings in respect of salaries and
common staff costs. These savings are offset in part by additional reguirements
arisins in resvect of non-salary items. To a large extent these items relate to
one-time costs incurred in the establishment of the Centre in Hairobi or in a few
cases, to items of a continuing nature for which initial requirements were
underestinated,

Salaries and comrmon staff costs (decrease: $1,8L0,100)

135.9 This decreose is the net result of savings 1in resnect of established vposts
($379,800), temnorarv assistance ($465,400), consultants ($186,000) and common
staff costs (%5973,000), partly offset by additional reguirements in resvect of
temporary assistance for meetings (5L4,100) =2nd overtime (%20,000),

132.10 The savings in reswmect of established mnosts and common staff costs
(31,252,800) are the net effect of additional requirements in resmect of exchange
rate fluctuations ($13,500), offset by savinas ($1,266,300) due to other causes.
The other causes consist of two factors, the first of which is an overestimation
of reauirements in respect of common staff costs ($665,800) at the time initial
ectinates were nrovided, =nd the second, a hirher level of vacancies (35600,500)
arainst established posts than provided for.

13D.11 The additional requirements ($LL,100) in respect of temporary assistance
for meetings results from the recruitment of local servicing staff to serve as
messengers, securlitv suards and drivers durins sessions of the Human Settlements
Commission. Originally, provision for the servicing of these meetings under
section 238 covered only the servicing provided for by Conference Services, Geneva,
but omitted local requirements relating to Wairobi,

38,12 The nrojected net savine of $U4H5,L00 in respect of temporary assistance is
ue to the effect of additional reguirements in respect of currency fluctuations
$27,100), offset hv savings due to other causes ($492,500). These other causes
include 2 hirher level of vacanciegs and a lower level of costs being realized than
nrovided for in the standard costs used for estimating vpurposes,

5

|

—



13B.13 The decreased requirement in respect of consultants ($186,000) is the net
effect of additional recuirements in respect of currency fluctuations ($11,100)
anc. savings due to other causes ($197,100). These other causes consist of the
nartial dislocation of prosramme activities due to the i1nevitable, but temmcrary,
problems resulting from the relocation of the Centre.

13B.14 The additional recuirement ($20,000) arising in respect of overtime is
attributable to the onission of any nrovision for this item under section 13B at
the time of the establishment of the new Centre, It has been impossible durineg the
course of the present biennium to avoid recourse to overtime at neak loads, such as
occurred during the sessions of the Corrmission and during the move to Hairobi.

Travel (increase: $37,300)

13B.15 The nrojected increased requirement is attributable to a combination of
currency fluctuations ($3,400) and other factors ($33,900). The other factors
relate 1o needs arising within the executive direction and management and for
administration and common services programmes. Jo provision for travel was made in
respect of these prograrmes at the time of their establishment, and insufficient
funds exist within the human settlements programme to meet all these needs by
redevloyment., Accordingly, the reguirements in respect of travel of the BExecutive
Director and his staff to attend sessions of the General Asserbly, CPC and the
Economic and Social Council, as well as that of administrative staff to serve as
liaison with Headquarters could only be met by the provision of an additional
provision for travel, as requested.

Ixternal printing (decrease: §7,900)

13B.15 The projected saving in respect of this item is due to a reduced level of
printing activity resulting from the temporary dislocation of some prosramme
activities during the move of the Centre to Nairobi.

General operating expenses (increase: $72,700)

13B.17 The additional requirement is the net result of additional requirements in
respect of utilities ($43,300), communications ($49,400), hosvitality (%$2,000) and
miscellaneous services ($32,000), offset in part by savings in resvect of rental
and maintenance of equivtment ($54,000),

13B.18 The increased requirement in resvect of utilities ($43,300) is attributable
to exchange rate fluctuations ($400) and to an initial underestimation of
requirements ($42,900) prior to the move to Nairobi. This level of additional
requirements is based on the exmerience rsained since July 1978, when elements of
the Centre began occupyinzg the accormodation provided in the Kenyatta Conference
Centre (KCC) Nairobi.

13B.19 The projected savings (554,000) in resvect of rental and maintenance of
equipment is attributable to the net effect of additional requirements in respect
of currency fluctuation ($2,400) and savings due to other causes (356,400). These
other causes include reduced requirements in respect of this object of exvenditure
due to the decision to purchase photo-copying machines rather than to rent them.

13B,20 The additional requirement for cormunications (3&9,&00) is the result of
additional requirements due to exchange rate fluctuations ($2,500) and increased

-11-



requirements due to other causss (0L5,000)., Those other causes include increased
costs arisine as a result of the new location of the Centre and thus reflect the
exverience salned to date,

133.21 The additional recuirement for hosvitality ($2,000) relates exclusively to
the provision for an official function in connexion with sessions of the Human
Settlements Comiission. o provision was requested at the time of the establishment
of the Coumission,

13B.22 The additional requirement ($32,000) in respect of miscellaneous services
results from currency fluctuations (%2,400) and additional reguirements due to
other causes (%29,600). These other factors are one-time costs for freight and
related expenses incurred in moving the Centre from Mew York to Mairobi.

Supnlies and materials (%$20,200)

13B.23 The increased requirements for supplies and materials ($20,200) reflects

the additional needs resulting from currency fluctuations (33,000) and additional
requirenents ($17,200) relatine to the need to acquire an initial stock of supplies,
including paper, to allow smooth operaticn of the Centre.

Furniture and eouinment (increase: $98,100)

13B.24 The vprojected increased requirements (©98,100) relate to currency
fluctuations ($5,100) and other causes (%93,000). These other causes are of a
one~tirme nature and reflect the need to purchase additiocnal furniture and equivpment
over and above the level originally envisaged., It had originally been assumed that
the Centre could utilize furniture and equimment to he wnrovided by the KCC,

However, this proved not to be feasible, and the Centre, accordingly, had to
purchase a considerable quantity of office furniture and equipment (565,000).
Similarlv, it proved necessary to purchase two additional copying rachines ($15,100)
and two additional vehicles ($17,000).

Other objects (decrease: $6,200)

13B.25 The vrojected net savings under this item relate to the provisions initially
made for minor alterations to premises., However, when the Centre moved to KCC, it
vas found that the configuration of internal vartitions were satisfactory.

~10 .



